Monoclonal antibody-mediated enhancement
of dengue virus infection in vitro and in vivo
and strategies for prevention
Ana P. Goncalvez*†, Ronald E. Engle‡, Marisa St. Claire§, Robert H. Purcell†‡, and Ching-Juh Lai*†
*Molecular Viral Biology Section and ‡Hepatitis Viruses Section, Laboratory of Infectious Diseases, National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases,
National Institutes of Health, Bethesda, MD 20892; and §Bioqual, Inc., Rockville, MD 20850
Contributed by Robert H. Purcell, April 16, 2007 (sent for review April 6, 2007)
Infection with dengue virus (DENV) or any other flavivirus induces

IgG 1A5 were generated in the pFab CMV expression vector by
overlap extension PCR (15). Briefly, substitutions of C13483 G,
G13563 T, and C13593 T according to the numbering system of
ref. 35 were introduced by using the Bsa I site at position 1334
near the C terminus of CH2 of IgG 1A5 to generate IgG 1A5 �A
containing amino acid substitutions at 327, 330, and 331 accord-
ing to the numbering system of ref. 17. Variant IgG 1A5 �B
containing the substitution of amino acids 233–236 was created
by replacing ACCGGTCGC for TGAACTCCTGGG1075 (to
generate three amino acid substitutions and a deletion near the
N terminus of CH2). These replacements generated an AgeI
(ACCGGT) site for mutant construction. Variant IgG 1A5 �C
was generated by combining �A and �B substitutions described
above by replacement of the SacII-BsrGI fragment. To generate
IgG 1A5 �D, containing the 9-aa deletion, two DraIII sites at
positions 1053 and 1080 were first introduced to remove the
intervening 27 nucleotides, and then the original splice site
sequence was restored with a QuikChange Site-Directed Mu-
tagenesis kit (Stratagene, La Jolla, CA).
Sequence Analysis of mRNA. Total RNA was isolated from trans-
fected 293 T cells or transformed CHO cells by using TRIzol
Reagent (Invitrogen). First-strand cDNA was synthesized with
the SuperScript II RT kit (Invitrogen) and the anti-sense primer
1806TTTACCCGGAGACAGGGAGAGG1785 at the 3	 end of
the IgG CH3 domain. For sequencing, the DNA fragment
covering the CH1, hinge, CH2, and CH3 domains of IgG was
amplified using appropriate primers and Ampli-TaqDNA poly-
merase (Perkin-Elmer, Waltham, MA). Sequence assembly and
analysis were performed by using Sequencher version 4.5 (Gene
Codes Corporation, Ann Arbor, MI).
Expression and Purification of IgGs. IgG 1A5 and IgG 5H2 �D were
prepared from transformed CHO cells by a large-scale produc-
tion method (14, 15) (Kemp Biotechnology, Gaithersburg, MD).
Plasmids of parental or variant IgGs were also prepared by
transient transfection of 293 T cells, and the products were
affinity-purified on a protein A column (Kemp Biotechnology).
We thank the Bioqual staff for help with animal procedures, Anjeanette
Roberts for help in statistical analysis, and Ruhe Men for help with
radio-immunoprecipitation. This work was supported by the Intramural
Research Program of the National Institute of Allergy and Infectious
Diseases, National Institutes of Health.
1. Monath TP (1994) Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 91:2395–2400.
2. Sabin AB (1952) Am J Trop Med Hyg 1:30–50.
3. Halstead SB (1970) Yale J Biol Med 42:350–362.
4. Kliks SC, Nimmanitya S, Nisalak A, Burke DS (1988) Am J Trop Med Hyg 38:411–419.
5. Littaua R, Kurane I, Ennis FA (1990) J Immunol 144:3183–3186.
6. Morens DM, Venkateshan CN, Halstead SB (1987) J Gen Virol 68(Pt 1): 91–8.
7. Lin YW, Wang KJ, Lei HY, Lin YS, Yeh TM, Liu HS, Liu CC, Chen SH (2002)
J Virol 76:12242–12249.
8. Halstead SB (1979) J Infect Dis 140:527–533.
9. Heinz FX (1986) Adv Virus Res 31:103–168.
10. Roehrig JT, Bolin RA, Kelly RG (1998) Virology 246:317–328.
11. Goncalvez AP, Purcell RH, Lai CJ (2004) J Virol 78:12919–12928.
12. Oliphant T, Nybakken GE, Engle M, Xu Q, Nelson CA, Sukupolvi-Petty S, Marri
A, Lachmi BE, Olshevsky U, Fremont DH, et al. (2006) J Virol 80:12149–12159.